


ENROLLED 

House Bill No. 117 

(By MR. DAVIS) 

[Passed Murch 5, l.D17; in ef'icct ninety days from passage.] 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section three, article three, chap­

ter twenty-seven of the code of West Virginia, one thou­

sand nine hundred thirty-one, relating to the institution 

of proceedings for the commitment of persons who are 

mentally ill or mentally defective, including the taking of 

such persons into protective custody. 

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia: 

That section three, article three, chapter twenty-seven of 

the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty­

one, be amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

Section 3. How Proceedings Originated; Complaint; 

2 Warrant.-If any resident of a county suspect any person 

3 therein to be a lunatic, he may make complaint under 

4 oath to the clerk of the county court, giving such infor-
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5 mation and stating such facts therein as may be required, 

6 and deliver the same to the clerk of the county court, 

7 whose duty it shall be to issue a warrant ordering the 

8 person so suspected and named in such complaint to be 

9 brought before the commission at a time and place named 

10 therein, that his sanity may be inquired into. Any mem-

11 ber of the commission without such complaint may have 

12 such warrant issued for any person found in his county, 

13 whom he shall suspect to be a lunatic. All such warrants 

14 shall be signed by the clerk of the county court and have 

15 impressed thereon the seal thereof; and may be addressed 

16 to the sheriff of the county or to any constable of any 

17 district thereof, or to a special constable appointed for 

18 the purpose and named therein; but if any relative or 

19 friend of the person so suspected will serve such warrant 

20 and cause such suspected person to be brought before 

21 the commission, he may be allowed to do so. The officer 

22 or person to whom the warrant is addressed shall take 

23 the suspected person into custody and bring him before 

24 the commission at the time and place named therein. 
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25 Whenever a person apparently mentally ill is so vio-

26 lent as to endanger his own safety or the safety of others, 

27 any law enforcement officer may with or without a war-

28 rant take such person into protective custody . 






